RESOLUTION NO. 2018-178
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

IO IR YRS TE L LI A AREFC=T I IL ™ PAYIPUPASER D/ P o o A AR g~

DISPENSING WIiTH THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO EGMC
3.42.188(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
AAMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH BONG GOOI LEE CORPORATION
FOR DRY CLEANING SERVICE FOR POLICE UNIFORMS lN THE AMOUNT OF
$20,000 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $80,000
THROUGH AFRIL .30, 2019

WHEREAS, the EIk Grove Police Department has 145 sworn officer positions
which mandate uniform attire; and

WHEREAS, police uniforms require.dry cleaning for proper care; and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a competitive bid process to find a dry cleaning
service provider that offered the most competitive prices; and

WHEREAS, Moonlight Cleaners offered the most competitive pricing and proven
quality service; and

WHEREAS, Bong Goo Lee Corporation purchased Moonlight Cleaners,
assuming their rights and obligations for the original contract; and

WHEREAS, Bong Goo Lee Corporation has agreed to continue service to the
City at the same pricing and terms found in their agreement;

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal competitive bidding
process for the dry cleaning services addressed by the proposed amended contract is
not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby adopts a resolution dispensing with competitive bidding process pursuant
to EGMC 3.42.188(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute amendment No. 2
to the contract with Bong Goo Lee Corporation for dry cleaning service for police
uniforms in the amount_of $20,000 for a total contract not-to-exceed amount of $80,000
through April 30, 2019.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22"

day of August 2018.
L

STEVE LY, MAYOR df the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: m APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JASON LINDGREN, §TY CLERK ﬁATHAN P. HOBBS,
ITY ATTORNEY

/



CERTIFICATION

I~ vLr

~ s
LN OUKUVE UJ

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was. duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a reqgular meeting of said Council held on
August 22,2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Suen, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

LR,

Jasbn Lindgren, City~lerk >
‘City of Elk Grove, California




